awareness and education of head, neck, and spine injuries. The online curriculum allows for self-
paced learning and was accessed by six hundred twenty (620) students and educators. 
BrainSpace is an education, information, and resource portal on concussions that was accessed 
by eight thousand eight hundred ninety-seven (8,897) coaches, student athletes, parents of 
athletes, and educators. Other educational events attended and/or hosted by HCAMP captured 
the attention of an additional six hundred eighty-five participants (685). See Table two (2) for 
additional information on education and outreach. 

https://hcamp.info/downloads/act262.pdf

Table 2. University of Hawai’i, Hawai’i Concussion Awareness Management Program Education 
and Outreach 

Project: Head, Neck, Spine Participants Number

[...]

of an LVO and salvageable area of a patient’s brain allows the physician to determine if the patient 
will best be served through mechanical thrombectomy, a surgical procedure to remove the LVO, 
or pursuit of other care measures.  

In FY 2024, eighty-seven percent (87%) of all RAPID imaging scans performed were successful.  
This translates to thirteen thousand one hundred thirteen (13,113) successful RAPID scans in 
FY 2024. RAPID imaging aids in Hawai’i stroke teams being able to deliver critical care to 
minimize the effects of stroke.  As familiarity and experience with advancements in stroke care 
grows, so does use of the technology and the ability to improve quality care measures.

[...]

Outreach included being able to identify the signs and 
symptoms of stroke and knowing the best action to take when a stroke occurs is calling nine-
one-one (9-1-1).  HSC has continued to provide education and outreach through FY 2024, by 
hosting twenty-one (21) events with two thousand two hundred nine (2,209) plus unique in-
person interactions. See Table four (4) for additional information on education and outreach.  
In an effort to reach a broader audience, HSC conducted Stroke Campaign 2024 with a 
successful outreach of five million (5,000,000) views.

[...]

From March 21, 2013, to June 19, 2020, the Neurotrauma Program contracted with PDC to 
identify and register survivors to the HNTR. The HNTR is not a mandated registry. PDC’s efforts 
from running the voluntary registry, provided data analysis of the needs of five hundred sixty-
one (561) unduplicated respondents, statewide.  During FY 2021 through FY 2022, efforts were 
made to continue the HNTR by accessing existing data from current State information systems 
gathered by Hawai’i’s medical providers for Laulima Data Alliance, the Hawai’i Stroke

[...]

included training staff for all facets of the project, a timeline in which to conduct activities, 
recruiting eligible users to register for the HNTR, and how to introduce the benefits of utilizing 
the application. The application will be furnished to users free of charge. 

With Hawai’i averaging eight thousand four hundred (8,400) TBI, SCI and strokes every year, 
the current focus of the Neurotrauma Program is for the HNTR to identify a data collection 
system that will allow for gathering of a sample truly representative of the State of Hawai’i’s 
neurotrauma community. For FY 2025, the Neurotrauma Program and UH KRS will work 
together on a Scope of Services to define a methodology to implement a new HNTR in FY 2026. 

(5) Revenues and Expenditures: 

In FY 2024, a total of four hundred thirty-five thousand seventy-four dollars ($435,074) was 
deposited into the funds from traffic surcharge collections. This amount is a twenty-seven 
thousand seven hundred twenty-eight dollars ($27,728) decrease compared to FY 2023. The 
total expenditure as of June 30, 2024, was one hundred six thousand one hundred thirty-seven 
dollars ($146,137).  As of July 1, 2024, there was an available cash balance of nine hundred 
thirty-four thousand eighty-six dollars ($934,086). A projected FY 2025 budget for the NSF is 
provided in Attachment IV. 

The Neurotrauma Program, with input from the NTAB, TBIAB, and other community 
constituents, plans to utilize the NSF in accordance with Section 321H-4, HRS, by supporting: